

VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-562-0121

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD126452 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*B22102807 CIMCO INC 2336 VIRGINIA AVE

HURRICANE WV 25526 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING SIX 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-2317

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

PAIEPHII	NTED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B,		FREIGHT TERMS
03/16/	/2012			*******				
ID OPENING DATE	DATE: 04/17/2012		BID	OPENING TIME	01:3	0 PM		
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT, NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
001		1	LS		968-42			
	INSTAL	L HVAC	CONT	ROL S	YSTEM UPGRADE BL	pg. 6 8TH FLR		
								ECEIVED
					UEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) CONSTRUCTION	DN		PR 17 AMII: 32
	AGENCY IS SOL MATERI REPLAC CONDIT LOCATE CHARLE A MAND PM IN CAPITO AS THI ASSEMB INTERE FAILUR DISQUA	, THE INCITING ALS, SI EMENT GONING DON TO STON, INCIDENCE ATORY SELE IN SELECION SELECTION SE	WEST OF BIDS OF HEA (HVAC HE WES WV PEN PRE-BS NG 6 S LEX LC SECUNTION C	VIRGI TO ES, A ATING C) CO ET VI R THE LOCAT CCATE RE BU DBBY THE THE OF TH	PURCHASING DIVINIA DIVISION OF OPPOVIDE THE AGENOME THE AGENOME THE AGENOME TO THE AGENOME PROVIDE TO ATTACHED ON 03 ED ON THE WEST VIOLENGY, VENDORS AFEQUIRED TO ATTACHED TO	SENERAL SERVIC CY WITH ALL LA PROVIDE ND AIR- NG 6, 8TH FLOO TOL COMPLEX I CATIONS. /27/12 AT 1:00 RGINIA STATE WEST VIRGINIA ARE ASKED TO ALL END THIS MEETI SHALL RESULT	BOR OR, IN	DIVISION
	POTENT OFFICI PRE-BI	IAL BI AL DOC' D. FA	DDERS UMENT LLURE	TO C VERI TO P	LL BE MADE AVAILA OMPLETE. THIS WE FYING ATTENDANCE ROVIDE YOUR COMPA THE ATTENDANCE	LL SERVE AS T AT THE MANDAT ANY AND	ORY	To an angelor

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division

and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the 4. All services perioritied of goods delivered under State Furnitiase Order/Confracts are to be confinded for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.

3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.

4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD126452

PAGE 2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*B22102807 304-562-0121 CIMCO INC 2336 VIRGINIA AVE

HURRICANE WV 25526

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING SIX
1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST
CHARLESTON, WV
25305 304-558-2317

		MS OF SAL	MS OF SALE SHIP VIA			F.O.B,		FREIGHT TERMS	
03/16/2	2012								
BID OPENING DATE:	Ċ	4/17/2	2012		BID	PENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	YOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	ι	INIT PRICE		AMOUNT
A S W A T	IN DISCACCEPT THE BIC COMPLET SHEET. VILL NO TAILURE ADDITIC THEIR E ALL POT THE STA LATE, E	QUALIFIANY OF COMMENT OF ASSUMENTIAL COMMENT OF COMMENT	THER INFOURCHAME AND MPLET ADDRIVED ADD	ON OF OOCUMI PONSII ORMATI ASING IY RES TE THI EST THE ESS AND DERS AND FOR TO	THE BID. THE STENTATION TO VERIFULE FOR ENSURING ON REQUIRED ON TOUR POUR THE PARK NUMBER. ARE REQUESTED TO THE PRE-BID. BILL DISMISSAL OF THE	THEY FOR THEY FOR THE ATTENTION OF SECOND TO SECOND	ENDANCE. HAVE CENDANCE E AGENCY DER-S HEET. IN ERS INCLU E PRIOR T HO ARRIV	DE O	
B P C A	BIDDERS PORTION OF THE ATTENDA TECHNIC	WHO A OF TH PRE-BI NCE SH	RRIVE E PRE D WII EET.	E AFTI E-BID LL NOT	WILL BE PERMITTE R CONCLUSION OF BUT DURING ANY BE PERMITTED TO CERNING THIS SOI TO KRISTA FERRE	THE TE SUBSEQ SIGN	CHNICAL QUENT PAR THE	1	
	115 OR	VIA E	MAIL ALL 1	AT KI	NG DIVISION VIA RISTA.S.FERRELL@V CAL QUESTIONS IS	W.GOV.		-	
F	ORMAL	WRITTE	N ADI	ENDU	RECEIVED WILL E TO BE ISSUED BY LINE HAS LAPSED.	THE P		īG	
T I	NCLUDI	DOR AND THE	D ANY T MAI ION I	STAT E AT SSUEI BY A	ANY VERBAL COMMUTE PERSONNEL IS NOTHER MANDATORY PROFICIAL WRITTLY OFFICIAL WRITTLY OFFICIA	OT BIN E-BID ADDED EN ADD	DING, MEETING. TO THE		
SIGNATURE				oee He	TELEPHONE	NUITIONS	D	ATE	
		The state of the s							
TITLE		FE	EIN			-	ADDRESS CHAN	IGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEZDOR

*B22102807

2336 VIRGINIA AVE

HURRICANE WV 25526

CIMCO INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-562-0121

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD126452 PAGE

3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

S H I P

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING SIX 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST

CHARLESTON, WV 25305

304-558-2317

DATE PRIN	TED TE	RMS OF SALE		SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
03/16/ BID OPENING DATE		20010		DTD (DENTING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	04/17/	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	OPENING TIME 01 UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
			NO.			
	BY PURCHASIN	G IS BI	INDII	1G.		
5	PERMITTED WI STATE BUYER. THE BID. TH	THOUT TO VIOLE STATE STA	THE I ATION E BUY	VENDOR AND THE A EXPRESS WRITTEN (N MAY RESULT IN N YER LISTED ABOVE L INQUIRIES AFTEN	CONSENT OF THE REJECTION OF IS THE SOLE	
9	(1) HE OR SH THE BID OR A THE BIDDER, THE BIDDER I THE BIDDER H	IE IS AUNY DOCU (2) THA IN A COM IAS PROM	JTHOI JMENT AT HI NTRAC PERLY	THIS BID IS CERT RIZED BY THE BIDI TS RELATED THERET OR SHE IS AUTHO TUAL RELATIONSHIP REGISTERED WITH TRE REGISTRATION	DER TO EXECUTE OON BEHALF OF ORIZED TO BIND OF, AND (3) THAT	
	TION FOR A EREQUIRES EACE SUBMIT AT THE BID. THE MUST BE SIGNOF THE VENDOCALE 1D, CHARTO SUBMIT THE BID SHAI	CUBLIC IN THE SAME IN THE SAME IN THE SAME IN THE SERVICE IN THE S	IMPRODE THE	DVEMENT CONSTRUCT HAT SUBMITS A BIT E AN AFFIDAVIT OF DRUG-FREE WORKPLA HITTED WITH THE FROM THE WEST VIRGINIA RUG-FREE WORKPLA HISQUALIFICATION	FOR THE WORK TO COMPLIANCE WIT CE AFFIDAVIT ID AS EVIDENCE VISIONS OF ARTICODE. FAILURE E AFFIDAVIT WITH ON OF SUCH BID.	
	IS RECEIVED.	CALENDA THE A	AR DA AGENO SUCCE	S CONTRACT IS TO YS AFTER THE NOT Y WILL ISSUE A V SSFUL VENDORS.	TICE TO PROCEED VRITTEN NOTICE	
CIONATURE			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS IDATE	
SIGNATURE				TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		FEIN			ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD126452

4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-<u>2596</u>

VENDOR

304-562-0121 *B22102807 CIMCO INC 2336 VIRGINIA AVE

HURRICANE WV 25526 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING SIX 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-2317

	ITED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
03/16/	2012							
D OPENING DATE	1	04/17/2	2012		BII) OPE	ENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	ου	ANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI	TO CANCE TO THE LED ARE THE SPEC	CEL TE E VENI OF AL	IIS CO OOR II I INFI	ECTOR OF PURCHA ONTRACT IMMEDIA F THE MATERIALS ERIOR QUALITY (F OF THE BID AN	TELY OR DO	UPON WRITTEN WORKMANSHIP NOT CONFORM	
	THE HIRATES	IGHER OF AS ESTA ST VIRG	THE ABLISE NIA (U.S. HED FO CODE 2	CTOR OR SUBCONT DEPARTMENT OF OR KANAWHA COUN 21-5A, ET, SEQ. IS PROJECT)	LABO	OR MINIMUM WAGE PURSUANT	
	INTERE REQUIE OR IN	EST FOR RED BY S ANY AME	PAYME TATE ERICAL	ENTS I LAW) I INST	RENCES MADE TO DUE (EXCEPT FOR CONTAINED IN T PITUTE OF ARCHI PRACT ARE HERER	R ANY THIS TECT	INTEREST CONTRACT S DOCUMENTS	
					VENDOR IS REÇ KERS' COMPENSAT			
		F THE IT		CHECKE	ED BELOW WILL E	BE A	REQUIREMENT	
	OF CON ISSUAN THE BI	MERCIAI NCE OF (ID DOCUM	GENE ONTRA IENTS,	RAL I CT. THE	SSFUL VENDOR SHIABILITY INSUFUNLESS OTHERWIMINIMUM AMOUNT	ANCE SE S	PRIOR TO SPECIFIED IN	
	FURNIS	SH PROOF	OF	BUILDE	RANCE: SUCCES RS RISK - ALL OF THE AMOUNT	RISK	INSURANCE IN	
	(XX) F	BONDS:	FTVE	PERCE	 CNT (5%) OF THE	TOTE:	AL AMOUNT OF	
	12227		''		VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND			
GNATURE					TELEPHONE		DATE	
CHATOTIL								



VEZDOR

*B22102807

2336 VIRGINIA AVE

HURRICANE WV

CIMCO INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25526

304-562-0121

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD126452

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING SIX

1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-2317

DATE PRINTED	TE	RMS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B,		FREIGHT TERMS
03/16/2012							
BID OPENING DATE:	04/17/	2012		BID (OPENING TIME	01:	30PM
LINE Q	UANTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	74.00	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	NO.				
THE B	ID PAYA	BLE TO	THE	STATE OF WEST V	RGINIA, SHALL	BE	
\$UBMI	TTED WI	TH EAC	H BII	AS A BID BOND.	THE SUCCESSF	ΠΓ	
BIDDE	R SHALL	ALSO	FURN	SH A PERFORMANCI	BOND AND LAB	OR/	
MATER	IAL BON	FOR	100%	OF THE AMOUNT OF	THE CONTRACT		
BONDS	MAY BE	PROVI	DED 3	N THE FORM OF A	CERTIFIED CHE	CK,	
				REDIT, OR BOND I			
\$OLVE	NT SURE	TY COM	IPANY	AUTHORIZED TO DO	BUSINESS IN '	THE	
				A LETTER OF C		D	
I I			1	ONLY BE ALLOWED	1		
				AL OR BUSINESS (
				THE 5% BID BOND	PERFORMANCE		
BOND,	OR LAB	OR ANI	MATH	RIAL BOND.			
		TNGE I	OND	7 mm (0) 1777 D	143 TN//// D.		
(I				A TWO (2) YEAR	1		
	UCCESSF			STEM WILL BE A I	REGOTKEMENT OF		
IHE S	UCCESSF	OL VEL	DOR.				
REV.	11/00						
	11/00						
EXHIB	TT 7						
1							
DOMES	TIC ALU	MINUM,	GLAS	S & STEEL IN PUR	LIC WORKS		
PROJE		1 1					
		1					
IN AC	CORDANC	B WITH	WEST	VIRGINIA CODE S	-19-1 ET.,		
SEQ.,	EVERY	CONTRA	CT FO	R CONSTRUCTION,	RECONSTRUCTION	N,	
				ROVEMENT OR MAIN			
				COST IS MORE TH			
				LY, WHERE THE CO			
				ERE MORE THAN 10			
				STATE WILL ACC			
				S PRODUCED IN TH			
				ACHINERY OR EQUI			
				PUBLIC WORKS SHA			
цомея	TIC ALU	чтиом,	CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR	S OR STEEL, UNLE			
SIGNATURE			OEE HE	TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE		FEIN			ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for GSD12645

GSD126452

PAGE

6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

304-562-0121

HURRICANE WV 25526

2336 VIRGINIA AVE

*B22102807

CIMCO INC

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING SIX 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-2317

	RINTED TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
03/16 BID OPENING DA	5/2012	DTD OD	ENTING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY UOP CAL.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	THE PRODUCT IS LESS THA POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USE FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE CO TO BE UNREASONABLE. SU 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMES PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FO ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS THAN THE FOREIGN	D IN PUBLIC WORKS GLASS OR STEEL PR ST OF DOMESTIC PR CH COST IS UNREAS THE BID PRICE FO TIC ALUMINUM, GLA OR PRODUCED IN A DEFINED BY THE U REIGN PRODUCTS MA TS ARE 30% OR MOR	PROJECTS. ODUCTS MAY BE ODUCTS IS FOUND ONABLE IF IT I R FOREIGN MADE SS OR STEEL . "SUBSTANTIAL NITED STATES Y BE SUPPLIED	
	IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD PROVISIONS, THE SPENDIN DETERMINES THAT THERE E ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEETHAN THE LOWEST BID DON OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATION SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINEV. 3/88	G OFFICER OF THE XISTS A BID FOR L L THAT IS REASONA ESTIC PRODUCTS, T WRITING, A REEVAL BID FOR SUCH DOM TE IN THEIR BID I	SPENDING UNIT LIKE FOREIGN BLE AND LOWER HE SPENDING UATION AND LESTIC PRODUCTS. F THEY ARE	
	EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & A PROJECT ADDENDA	CKNOWLEDGEMENT OF	CONSTRUCTION	
	THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWI CONSTRUCTION PROJECT AD	NG SCHEDULE IN IS DENDA FOR STATE A	SUING GENCIES:	
	SEE REV	/ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND		
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	WHEN DESPONDING TO BEO INSER	= 11414E 411B 4BBBBBB	LODAGE ADOVE LABEL	ED IVENDODI



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD126452 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*B22102807 304-562-0121 CIMCO INC 2336 VIRGINIA AVE

HURRICANE WV 25526

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING SIX
1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST
CHARLESTON, WV
25305 304-558-2317

DATE PRIN	TED	TEI	RMS OF SAL	É	SHIP	VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
03/16/		, ,								
BID OPENING DATE:	04	1/17/	2012	la construcción de la construcci	Nanas pas panan na ana ana ana an	BID (OPENII	NG TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTI	ΤY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	JMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	AND A LI AND SPEC AND LIST PURCHASI	ST O CIFIC SHA NG D COPY	F ALL ATIONS LL BE IVISIO OF THI	PART FOR FORWA ON. '	ES THAT THE PROJ ARDED TO THE ARCHI ENDUM TO	HAVE PROJECT. THE BUY!	OCUREI HE ADI ER IN GINEEI	THE STAT	S E	
	NTEREST	ED P. DATE THIN	ARTIES ANT FOURT	AND ADDI		ESSARY, I	EXTENI RECEIV	THE BID ED BY TH		
3	IDDERS DIVISION THAT AF SHALL AL EXCEPTIO	AND PLY SO A N MA	SUBN THE TO T PPLY T	IITTEI SAME THE (TO AN TOR AI	TO THE RULES PRIGINAL ADDENDUM	IE STATI AND REG BIDDING I DOCUMEI IM THAT	E PUR GULATI G DOCU NT. I	IONS MENT THE ONLY SUED FOR		
	REV. 11/ EXHIBIT									
1	ADDENDUM	I ACK	HOMTE	GEMEI	T					
I	ADDENDUM YY PROPO	I(S) I SAL,	PLANS	VE MA		ECESSAR?	REV	G CHECKE SIONS TO C.		
1	ADDENDUM	NOS	: 1					•		
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR		NDITIONS			
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE			DATE	
TITLE	30301	F	EIN					ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD126452

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

1	DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTY OF THE	100
1	20.000	
1	21,200	
1	1000000	
1	1.00	110
1	200	
1	2	
1		
ı	16	
١		
1		٠,
1	12.0	
1	4.1	١.
ı		
1	100 400	
ı	17.0	
1		
ı	CONTRACTOR AND ADDRESS.	
ı	1000 000	
ı		
ı		
ı	No.	

304-562-0121

2336 VIRGINIA AVE

*B22102807

CIMCO INC

HURRICANE WV 25526

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING SIX
1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST
CHARLESTON, WV
25305 304-558-2317

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
03/16/2	03/16/2012						
BID OPENING DATE:		04/17/2	2012		BID (OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QU	ANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1	70. 1	•	4-	5!	2		
]	10. 2	•					
]	10.3	•					
1	10.4						
1	10.5	•			* * * *2		
			District Control State -		JRE TO CONFIRM THE FOR REJECTION	TE RECEIPT OF THE OF THE BIDS.	
	REPRES DRAL I AND AI INFORM	SENTATION :	N MAI ON HI PERS SSUEI	E OR ELD BI ONNEI IN V	DERSTAND THAT ANY ASSUMED TO BE MADE TWEEN VENDOR'S IN THE SECOND TO SECOND THE SECOND T	DE DURING ANY REPRESENTATIVES ONLY THE TO THE	
		lelch	ell.	Sur	nllsic	NATURE	v.
	<	CIMO	20	INC		IPANY	
		4-17	-/-		DA	re	
1	REV. 1	11/96					
			COI	TRAC'	TORS LICENSE		
	ERSOI STATE	NS DESI	ING :	O PEI NSED EMPO	WERED TO ISSUE	WORK IN THIS INIA CONTRACTORS THE CONTRACTORS	
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		
SIGNATURE					TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		F	EIN		- L	ADDRESS CHANCES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TITLE

*B22102807 CIMCO INC

HURRICANE WV

2336 VIRGINIA AVE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25526

304-562-0121

Request for REQ NUMBER Quotation

GSD126452

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

2000				
	DEPARTMENT GENERAL SE BUILDING S 1900 KANAW	OF AD	MINISTR	MOITA
S	GENERAL SE	RVICES	DIVISI	ON
ï	BUILDING S	IX		
Ť	1900 KANAW	HA BOU	LEVARD,	EAST
~				

CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-2317

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 03/16/2012 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 04/17/2012 CAT. QUANTITY UOP LINE ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE LICENSE. MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: CIMCO INC CONTRACTORS NAME: WV 025512 CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO.: THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SQLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS dr alters the information provided from the sources as DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THE CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for ____ Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD126452 PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL

304-558-2596

304-562-0121 *B22102807 CIMCO INC 2336 VIRGINIA AVE

HURRICANE WV 25526 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING SIX 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-2317

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SA		RMS OF SALE	ž.	SHIP VIA	F,O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
03/16/2	012						
BID OPENING DATE:	04/17/	2012		BID C	PENING TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	ITHOUT FURT	HER OR					
7	GIONED DIE	MIICT		ICE			
	DEPARTM PURCHAS BUILDIN 2019 WA	ENT OF ING DI G 15 SHINGT	IMDA SIRIV IR NO	NISTRATION			
Г				THIS INFORMATION MAY NOT BE CONS		OF	
	And the state of t						
E	UYER:			KRISTA FERRELL-F	TPE ST		
F	EQ. NO.:			GSD126452			
E	ID OPENING	DATE:		04/17/2012			
E	ID OPENING	TIME:		1:30 PM			
	O CONTACT Y	du red	ARDIN	MBER IN CASE IT G YOUR BID:	IS NECESSARY		
1	LEASE PRINT		OTE:	ME OF PERSON TO			
SIGNATURE			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO TELEPHONE	NUMERONS	DATE	
TITLE		FEIN			ADDRESS OF	ANOFO	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
					ADDRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD126452 PAGE 11

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA	FERRELL
304-558	-2596

*B223	102807	304-562-0121				
CIMC	OINC					
2336	VIRGINIA	AVE				

HURRICANE WV 25526

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING SIX 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-2317

DATE PRINTED	TER	TERMS OF SALE		/IA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS	
03/16/2012							
BID OPENING DATE:	04/17/2	012		BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM		:30PM	
LINE C	QUANTITY UOP		T. ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	
****		IS THE END		GSD12645	52 ***** TOTAL:	d) oc	
SIGNATURE		OLE NE	VENGE GIVE FOR I	TELEPHONE	JITIONS DATE		
					DATE		
TITLE	FE		- 1141 de 117-	1000000 ··	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE	

REQUEST FOR QUOTATIONS#GSD126452

Building 6 – 8th Floor East HVAC Units Replacement Project Charleston, West Virginia

Location:

West Virginia State Office Building Six

State Capitol Complex

Charleston, West Virginia 25301

For:

State of West Virginia General Services Division 1900 Kanawha Blvd; East Charleston, West Virginia 25305

* .

All inquiries for specification clarification shall be addressed to:

Krista Ferrell, Buyer Supervisor Purchasing Division P. O. Box 50130

Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0130

Telephone: (304) 558-2596

Fax: (304) 558-4115 Krista.S.Ferrell@wv.gov

The Acquisition and Contract Administration Section of the Purchasing Division "State" for the West Virginia General Services Division is soliciting quotations to provide HVAC renovations as specified in the attached documents, on the East side of the 8th Floor of Building 6 located at Piedmont Road and California Avenue, Charleston, West Virginia. This document is intended to supplement information provided in the standard "Request for Quotation" and "General Terms and Conditions" issued by the Purchasing Division for this project. Vendors should carefully review all documents.

Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting:

A mandatory pre-bid conference will be held on Tuesday, March 27, 2012, at 1:00pm. Contractors attending the meeting shall assemble in the lobby of Building 6. No parking is provided for attendees by the Agency. See Purchasing Division Request for Quotation for additional information.

Scope of Work:

Scope: All Labor and Materials for a Complete Installation:

 Includes the installation of thirty-five (35) new replacement 4-pipe air induction window units Example: Carrier WEATHERMASTER 36SP Air Terminal Unit (or equal – bid unit must fit into space occupied by current units; unit must fit existing

- piping and duct configuration; unit must have capacity and features equal to or better than replaced units). Unit must includes manual air vent factory option, nozzle selection to be determined as part of submittal process.
- 2. Installation of all new copper water lines from the main riser to the individual unit(s). Re-insulation of all lines replaced.
- 3. Installation of new electronic valves linked to TRACER System. Display units will be mounted on new unit covers (covers provided by Owner).
- 4. Upgrade of graphics to TRACER System; integration of these units to 8 Supervisor workstations;
- 5. Installation of a new BCU (Building Control Unit) and all new rated cable for units, (projected location for new BCU is on 9th floor.) (Cable installation must be compliant with OOT-011 standards.)
- 6. Replacement of all valves and assemblies. (ball valve type for unit isolation)
- 7. Replacement of all drip pans (Must be fiberglass in composition: example provided for review by bidders) and lines.
- 8. Test and return all new units to normal operating conditions.

Work shall be conducted as a single project. The work schedule shall be reviewed and approved by the Agency Project Manager prior to commencement of the work. The Contractor shall coordinate the schedule around the Agency's work requirements.

Contractor shall furnish all materials, labor, and equipment necessary to complete all work as indicated by these specifications. The intent is that the completed work consists of boiler circulating pump that is fully operational. Contractor shall furnish any incidental work, materials, labor and equipment that are necessary to complete the work, even if such incidental work is not explicitly included in the contract documents.

Any equipment or material contracted for prior to receipt of the signed purchase order and written Notice to Proceed letter shall be at the Bidder's risk.

Documents:

This Request for Quotations also incorporates the attached documents:

- 1. The WV Purchasing Division "Request for Quotation" and "General Terms and Conditions".
- 2. Attachment A: Bid Form

Contract Period:

The Contract shall be completed within <u>Seventy-Five (75)</u> calendar days from the issuance of the written Notice to Proceed. In accordance with the West Virginia State Code 5A-3-4(8), vendor agrees that liquidated damages shall be imposed at the rate of \$250.00 per day for failure to complete the project within the contract period. This clause shall in no way be considered exclusive and shall not limit the State or Agency's right to pursue any other additional remedy to which the State or Agency may have legal cause for action including further damages against the vendor.

Reference Requirement:

Bidders shall supply, with their bid, at least three references indicating their capabilities to perform such work. References shall include the name, location, and HVAC system used in the building in addition to the name, address and telephone number of a contact person with the building's owner familiar with the work.

Qualifications:

The Contractor shall have the minimum qualifications outlined below to perform the services specified under this Contract. The Contractor shall provide the Agency all documentation of the qualifications in line 1 prior to beginning any work (see Bid Form and Section labeled "Reference Requirement" above).

1. The Contractor must provide letters of reference for at least three (3) distinct contracts documenting the successful completion of this type of equipment.

Work under this Contract may only be performed by a mechanic who has first provided documentation of certifications and or licensure for the following:

1. Electricians-

WV Master Electricians License

2. Plumbers-

WV Master Plumbers License

3. HVAC-

EPA 608 Certification and Apprentice Certification or

Completion of HVAC Vocational Program prior to

January 1, 2006

Definitions:

- A. The "Agency" or "Owner" shall be defined as The Department of Administration, General Services Division, State Capitol Complex, Building 1, Room MB-60, and Charleston, West Virginia 25305.
- B. "Contractor" shall be defined as the successful bidder or vendor.
- C. The "Contract" shall be defined as the binding agreement that is entered into between the State of West Virginia and the Contractor to provide the services as herein specified.
- D. "Agency Representative" shall be defined as the person designated by the Director of the General Services Division as having authority to act on behalf of the General Services Division.
- E. "Corrective Repair" shall be defined as repair work performed to correct a malfunction or failure in an HVAC system.

F. "Holidays" shall be defined as days designated by W.Va. Code §2-2-1 as legal holidays (i.e. new Year's Day, Martin Luther King's Birthday, President's Day, Memorial Day, West Virginia Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Columbus Day, Veteran's Day, Thanksgiving Day, Lincoln's Day, Election Days, and Christmas Day).

Payment:

Monthly progress invoices will be allowed on this project, provided:

- Invoice for prior month will be billed in arrears, provided a minimum of \$500.00 in charges are stored to the project in the previous month;
- Invoice should include all requirements of an AIA, G702 (and G703) Pay Application form; submit a draft to the Owner prior to the first billing for review;
- 3. Invoices shall be mailed to the following address:

General Services Division 1900 Kanawha Blvd. E. Building 1, Room MB-68 Attn: Business Manager Charleston, WV 25305

4. Retainage, in the amount of 10%, shall be deducted from each pay application until the project is 50% complete; if work has progressed satisfactorily to that point, the retainage will be lowered to 5% until the project reaches substantial completion.

All work shall be inspected and approved prior to payment.

Supplementary General Conditions:

- A. The qualified Contractor shall satisfactorily perform all specified work outlined in the Scope of Work and further described in the drawings, specifications or other attachments. Authorization to perform the work described herein must be approved in writing by issuance of the Notice to Proceed and signed by the Agency Representative.
- B. The Contractor shall procure all necessary permits and licenses to comply with all applicable laws, Federal, State, or municipal, along with all regulations, and ordinances of any regulating body.
- C. The relationship of the Contractor to the Owner shall be that of an independent contractor and no principal-agent relationship or employer-employee relationship is contemplated or created by the parties to this Contract. The Contractor as an independent contractor is solely liable for the acts and omissions of its employees and agents. The Contractor will be responsible for selecting, supervising, and compensating

any and all individuals employed pursuant to the terms of this contract. Neither the Contractor nor any employees or sub-contractors of the Contractor will be deemed to be employees for the State for any purposes whatsoever. The wages and salaries, taxes, withholding payments, penalties, fees, fringe benefits, professional liability insurance premiums, contributions to insurance and pension or other deferred obligations, and licensing fees, etc., and the filing of all necessary documents, forms and returns pertinent to all of the foregoing are the Contractor's responsibility.

- D. The Contractor will hold harmless the State, and must provide the State and Agency with a defense against any and all claims including but not limited to the foregoing payments, withholdings, contributions, taxes, social security taxes and employer income tax returns. The Contractor will not assign, convey, transfer, sub-contract, or delegate any of its responsibilities and obligations under this contract to any person, corporation, partnership, association or entity without expressed written consent of the Agency.
- E. Indemnification: The Contractor agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the State and the Owner, their officers, and employees from and against (1) Any claims or losses for services rendered by any subcontractor, person or firm performing or supplying services, materials, or supplies in connection with the performance of the Contract; (2) Any claims or losses resulting to any person or entity injured or damaged by the Contractor, its officers, employees, or subcontractors by the publication, translation, reproduction, delivery, performance, use, or disposition of any data used under the Contract in a manner not authorized by the Contract, or by Federal or State statutes or regulations; (3) Any failure of the Contractor, its officers, employees or subcontractors to observe State and Federal laws, including but not limited to labor and wage laws.
- F. This contract will be governed by the laws of the State of West Virginia. The Contractor further agrees to comply with the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and all other applicable Federal, State, and local Government regulations.
- H. The Contractor will pay any applicable sales, use, or personal property taxes arising out of this contract and the transactions contemplated thereby. Any other taxes levied upon this Contract, the transaction, or the equipment, or services delivered pursuant hereto shall be borne by the Contractor. It is clearly understood that the State of West Virginia is exempt from any taxes regarding performance of the scope of work of this Contract.
- I. Contractor will be responsible for parts and materials as follows:
 - The Contractor will supply all tools, tool accessories, personal safety equipment, and supplies necessary to execute the responsibilities of this Contract. Contractor will be responsible for the removal and disposal of all waste and debris from Owner's property as a result of performing this contract. However, Owner retains salvage rights to all removed units. If required by Owner, Contractor shall dispose of any salvage, either relocating it to Owner-provided recycling containers, or disposing of it through Contractor's own means.

- 2) Contractor will be responsible for all mileage and travel costs, including travel time, associated with the performance of this contract.
- 3) Unless greater warranties are specified elsewhere in this RFQ, the Contractor shall include a minimum one (1) year labor and materials warranty on all work performed, or provide manufacturer's warranty on all parts and materials, whichever is greater.
- J. Any work to be performed to successfully execute the terms of this Contract by a third party or sub-contractor must be pre-approved by the Owner or their Representative or Designee. All such work, after Owners approval, will remain the sole responsibility of the successful bidder/Contractor with regard to all labor, materials, fees associated with the sub-contracting and any/all associated responsibilities. Under no circumstances will the Contractor transfer responsibility for any work as described herein by a third party or sub-contractor.

Bonds and Insurance:

Refer to Purchasing Division's 'Request for Quotation' for requirements on bonding; insurance; wage rates; "Foreign made aluminum, glass and steel in Public Works Projects", and other project requirements.

General Requirements:

<u>Submittals</u>: Replacement units, if bid other than what is specified. A variety of nozzle selections from which the Owner will choose. Submittal documentation must be thorough enough to demonstrate unit's compliance with specifications equal to the make and model used as the standard for bidding.

Project Closeout:

- 1. Final cleanup shall be completed prior to final acceptance.
- 2. Submit warranty documents to Agency Project Manager.
- 3. Perform final inspection with the Agency Project Manager.

Final Inspection:

The Final Inspection will be conducted by a Project Manager from the Agency. Work found to be in accordance with the Contract Documents will be accepted as complete for final acceptance. Unacceptable work, or work not in accordance with the Contract Documents shall be removed, replaced, changed or cleaned as required to meet requirements of Contract Documents prior to final acceptance. Final Acceptance does not waive or release Contractor to conform to the Contract Documents.

Final payment shall not be made until all work is finally accepted.

Limits of Work:

Work areas will be limited to those spaces required for access to the building.

Some interior space may be utilized for temporary (overnight) storage of equipment and tools. Coordinate storage needs with the Agency Project Manager.

Agency facilities shall remain in use during this contract. Contractor shall work with the Building Manager and Protective Services to coordinate the temporary access to work areas and otherwise provide for the Contractor needs to complete work. Contractor shall minimize disruption to building work areas and loading dock access.

Use of Facilities:

Contractor shall be permitted reasonable use of building utilities including power, water and sanitary sewage disposal as required for conducting the work. Contractor shall coordinate the location of service connections or use of receptacles with the Building Manager to avoid overloading existing circuits.

Contractor Schedule:

The Contractor shall provide the Agency Project Manager with an overall project schedule within seventy-two (72) hours of Award of the Contract. The proposed project schedule shall indicate areas to be worked. Where coordination or disruption of office workspaces or occupants may be required, provide at least one week's advance notice prior to conducting work in those areas. Contractor shall adhere to schedule provided and coordinate through the Agency Project Manager.

Waste Removal:

The Contractor shall be required to leave the work area clean upon completion of work daily. Contractor shall make arrangements for the collection and disposal of Contractor's waste and construction related debris. Debris shall be removed on a daily basis.

Contractor Visitor Badges:

Building 6 is a secure facility. Contractor shall provide a list of all personnel working on this project within the Building. This list shall include a copy of a valid driver's license or other legal identification and include date of birth and cell phone number. All proposed workers may be subjected to a criminal history/driver's license background check prior to being permitted to work in state buildings. Workers shall carry valid Contractor Photo ID Badges to be worn when working in the building. Under no circumstances shall a worker be assigned to this project without the validation first being submitted to the General Services Division and approval given.

Work Restrictions:

Work shall be generally performed inside the existing building between normal business hours of 7:00 am to 5:00 pm, Monday through Friday, except state recognized holidays. Weekends may be permitted when pre-arranged with the Agency Project Manager.

This is a non-smoking building. Smoking is not permitted within the building or near entrances, operable windows or outdoor air intakes.

Parking:

No parking is available on the project site. Parking in non-designated areas is not permitted. Parking is the responsibility of the contractor. With prior approval, contractor's vehicles may be brought on-site for loading & unloading or to provide equipment necessary for conducting the work.

Use of loading dock areas or sidewalk areas for parking is strictly prohibited.

Building Access:

The building is available from 7:00 am to 5:00 pm. Extended work hours or schedules may be arranged if acceptable and approved by the agency. This building is a secure location. Access to the building shall be coordinated with the Owner. Contractor shall not leave open doors unattended and shall close doors when not in use.

Codes:

All work is to be performed in compliance with applicable Federal and State codes including but not limited to the International Building Code, International Mechanical Code, Life Safety Code, NEC, OSHA,UL, ANSI, ASME and related standards.

Safety:

All applicable local safety and OSHA rules and guidelines shall be met by the Contractor. Work shall be subject to verification and inspection by GSD Safety representatives. Such verification shall not relieve the Contractor from meeting all applicable safety regulations and inspection by other agencies.

Notify Owner if suspected hazardous materials are encountered. Any areas requiring abatement will be provided by the GSD under separate contract.

Hot Work Permit:

Contractor shall obtain Owner's permission prior to performing any work that requires an open flame, creates sparks, use's equipment that creates combustible temperatures, or performs any work that could result in a fire hazard. Owner will review work area and issue a 'Hot Work Permit' prior to Contractor commencing work. Note that the Contractor must take proper precautions and may be required to provide a Fire Watch as a condition of the permit.

Workmanship:

Contractor shall complete all work in a neat and workmanlike manner. All work shall be done using new materials in a manner that meets commercial quality standards. Work shall be neat, true, plumb and square, as applicable. Contractor shall verify all dimensions.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration General Services Division GSD126452 Bldg 6, 8th Floor HVAC Unit Replacements

GSD126452 Attachment A: Bid Form

Bidder's Company Name:					
Bidder's Address: PO Boy 480					
CULLODEN WU 25510					
Remittance Address:if different)					
Phone Number: 304-562-012/					
Fax Number: 304.562-0320					
Email Address: M5M17H@CIMCOWU.COM					
NV Contractor's License Number: WO0255/2					
We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby propose to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding Documents.					
TOTAL CONTRACT BID (Total to be written in words and numbers)					
ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY SEVEN THOUSAND TOO DOLLARS					

State of West Virginia Department of Administration General Services Division GSD126450 Bldg 5, HVAC Coil Replacement

References

Reference Name:	Tim LEE
Position:	Maintenance Superviser
Address:	S. Chas WU
Telephone Number: _	304-766-3680
Project Name:	Thomas memorial Hesp
Project Description: _	Preventive Maintenace
	.A.
Reference Name:	Jim Smith
Position:	Director of Operations
Address:	Chas. wu
Telephone Number:	
Project Name:	Charleston Civic Ctz
Project Description:	F10-
Reference Name:	Tim Venitsanos
Position:	
TO SERVICE AND SERVICE	Facilities Mgz
Address:	123 Capital St Chas. wi
Telephone Number:	304-343-4646
Project Name:	Kanawha County Public hilberry
Project Description:	MUAC REORIES

Rev March 2009



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VINCENCE					
COUNTY OF PUTNAM, TO-WIT:					
I, Mithell Smill, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:					
1. I am an employee of CIMCO IMC ; and, (Company Name)					
1. I am an employee of CIMCO IMC ; and, (Company Name) 2. I do hereby attest that CIMCO IMC (Company Name)					
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.					
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.					
(Company Name)					
By: Mithed Smill					
Title: PRESIDENT					
Date: 4-17-12					
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 17th day of soulzoiz.					
By Commission expires December 26,2021					
NOTARY PUBLIC OFFICIA, SEA, BERNICE A. FREAS State of West Virginia My Commission Expires December 28, 202* 114 Hampton Lane Hurricane, WV 25526 (Notary Public)					
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO					
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE					
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF					
THE BID.					

EO No	GSD126452 ²⁵
EO No	GD2120702

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Authorized Signature: Multiple Survey Date: 4-17-12 State of West Virginia County of Lithan, to-wit: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 11 day of 12 day of 12

NOTARY PUBLIC



AFFIX SEAL HERE

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

West Virginia D	epartment of Administration
Agency	General Services Division
REQ.P.C	

BID BOND

of P.O. Box 480 Culloden, West Virginia 25510 as Principal, and Travelers Casually and Survey Company of America of Hartford Connecticut a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Connecticut with its principal office in the City of Hartford as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State of West Virginia, as Obigee, in the penal sum of Five percent of bid (s 5%) for the payment of which, well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns. The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for replacement of HVAC controls in Building 6, 8th floor West Virginia State Capitol complex in Charleston, West Virginia NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full tore and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby wave notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate Seal Cimco, Inc.		KNOW	ALL MEN B	Y THESE	PRESENTS, That	we, the undersigned, _	Cimco, Inc.	
America of Hartford Connecticut at the laws of the State of Connecticut with its principal office in the City of Hartford as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five percent of bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of which, well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns. The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for replacement of HVAC controls in Building 6, 8th floor NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be not bid bother respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be not bid bother sepects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be not but respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be not proposal, and shall in all bother respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Sure								Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of
Connecticut with its principal office in the City of Hartford as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five percent of bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of which, well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns. The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for replacement of HVAC controls in Building 6, 8th floor West Virginia State Cepitol complex in Charleston, West Virginia NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby walve notice of any such extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby walve notice of any such extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby walve notice of any such extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety and its bond shall be in no Way impaired or affected	Americ)) = ((()	1000 27000 10					
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five percent of bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of which, well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns. The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for replacement of HVAC controls in Building 6, 8th floor West Virginia State Capitol complex in Charleston, West Virginia NOW THEREFORE. (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached (b) If said bid shall be accepted and shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal of proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be not land void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by		207.0	with its pri	incipal offi	ce in the City of	Hartford	_, as Surety, are he	ld and firmly bound unto the State
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns. The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for replacement of HVAC controls in Building 6, 8th floor West Virginia State Capitol complex in Charloston, West Virginia NOW THEREFORE. (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 17th day of April 2012. Principal Corporate Seal Cimco, Inc. (Name of Principal) (Name of Surety) Travelegs Casualty and Surety Company of America (Name of Surety)	of Wes	t Virginia						
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for replacement of HVAC controls in Building 6, 8th floor West Virginia State Capitol complex in Charleston, West Virginia	well an	d truly to	be made, we	e jointly a	nd severally bind ou	rselves, our heirs, adm	inistrators, executor	rs, successors and assigns.
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for replacement of HVAC controls in Building 6, 8th floor West Virginia State Capitol complex in Charleston, West Virginia NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and vold, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have curised their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 17th _day ofApril, 20_12 Principal Corporate Seal Cimco, Inc. By								
NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be rejected, or (c) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 17th _day of		The C	ondition of the	e above o	bligation is such tha	t whereas the Principal	has submitted to th	ne Purchasing Section of the
NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be rejected, or (c) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 17th _day of	Depart	ment of	Administration	n a certair	bid or proposal, at	tached hereto and mad	e a part hereof, to e	enter into a contract in writing for
NOW THEREFORE. (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, others this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 17th _day ofApril, 2012 Principal Corporate Seal	3.50			repla	cement of HVAC co	ontrols in Building 6, 8	th floor	
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 17th _day of April			Wes	t Virginia s	State Capitol comple	x in Charleston, West V	irginia	
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 17th _day of April								
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 17th _day of April								
(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 17th day of April , 2012. Principal Corporate Seal Cimco, Inc. (Name of Principal) (Must be President or Vice President) (Title) Surety Corporate Seal Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America (Name of Surety)		NOW	THEREFORE	Ξ,				
hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 17th day of April , 2012. Principal Corporate Seal Cimco, Inc. (Name of Principal) By (Must be President or Vice President) President (Title) Surety Corporate Seal Travelers-Casualty and Surety Company of America (Name of Surety)		(a) If	said bid shall	l be reject	ed, or	al aball autorinto o con	tract in accordance	with the hid or proposal attached
agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall be in the force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 17th day of April , 2012. Principal Corporate Seal Cimco, Inc. By Mame of Principal (Name of Principal) (Must be President or Vice President) President (Title) Surety Corporate Seal Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America (Name of Surety)	hereto	and aha	Il furnich any	other hon	de and incurance re	equired by the bid or pro	oposal, and shall in	all other respects perform the
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 17th _ day of April, 20_12 Principal Corporate Seal Cimco, Inc. By		mant ara	atad by the ac	nontance	of said hid then th	is obligation shall be nu	ili and void, otherwi	se this obligation shall remain in full
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 17thday of April, 20_12 Principal Corporate Seal Cimco, Inc. (Name of Principal) (Must be President or Vice President) President (Title) Surety Corporate Seal Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America (Name of Surety)	force a	and effec	t. It is expres	sly under	stood and agreed thation as herein state	nat the liability of the Su ed	rety for any and all	ciaims hereunder shall, in no event,
way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does nereby waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 17th _ day of April, 2012 Principal Corporate Seal Cimco, Inc. By	exceed							8
Waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 17th _ day of April, 20_12 Principal Corporate Seal Cimco, Inc. (Name of Principal) By		The S	urety, for the	value rec	eived, hereby stipul	ates and agrees that th	e obligations of said	d Surety and its bond shall be in no
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 17th day of April , 2012. Principal Corporate Seal Cimco, Inc. (Name of Principal) (Must be President or Vice President) President (Title) Surety Corporate Seal Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America (Name of Surety)	way in	npaired of	or affected by	any exter	ision of the time wit	hin which the Obligee n	nay accept such bid	i, and said Surety does hereby
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 17th _ day of April, 2012 Principal Corporate Seal	waive							
Principal Corporate Seal Cimco, Inc. Name of Principal		IN WI	TNESS WHE	REOF, P	rincipal and Surety l	nave hereunto set their	hands and seals, a	nd such of them as are corporations
Principal Corporate Seal Cimco, Inc. Name of Principal	have o	aused th	neir corporate	seals to	be affixed hereunto	and these presents to I	be signed by their p	roper officers, this
By (Name of Principal)								
By (Name of Principal)								
Surety Corporate Seal Company of America	Princip	al Corp	orate Seal				Cimco, Inc.	(Name of Dringfilal)
Surety Corporate Seal (Must be President or Vice President) President (Title) Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America (Name of Surety)							MA	(Marile of Principal)
Surety Corporate Seal Vice President President							By / lile	hell Dunces
Surety Corporate Seal Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America (Name of Surety)								
Surety Corporate Seal Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America (Name of Surety)								16 SEC. 10 SEC
Surety Corporate Seal Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America (Name of Surety)								
(Name of Surety)							Travelera Capual	10 € 300 × 100 € 10 × 10 × 10 × 10 × 10 × 10 ×
Muttall	Surety	y Corpor	ate Seal				Travelers Casual	
Allthan							M	
							1/11/	11/1/1
							V/W	Atterney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

218346

Certificate No. 003280940

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

C. David Thomas, Richard L. Higginbotham, Bunnie Marie Perrine, Jeffery O'Dell, and Robin Hubbard-Sherrod

other writings ob	ligatory in the n	nore than one is name ature thereof on beha teeing bonds and und	lf of the Compar	execute, seal and a	cknowledge any ss of guaranteein	and all bonds, reco g the fidelity of pe	gnizances, condition ersons, guaranteeing	
IN WITNESS W	HEREOF, the O	Companies have cause	ed this instrumen	t to be signed and	their corporate se	als to be hereto affi	ixed, this	5th
		Farmington Casua Fidelity and Guara Fidelity and Guara St. Paul Fire and M St. Paul Guardian	anty Insurance (anty Insurance U Marine Insuranc	Inderwriters, Inc. e Company	Tra Tra	velers Casualty ar	urance Company nd Surety Company nd Surety Company and Guaranty Co	y of America
CASUA COPPOSITO 1982 1982 CONSTRUCTION	1977	MCORPORATED STATES	THE GREET	SEAL S	SEAL S	HARTFORD, CONN.	HAGTFORD &	MOTOR AND STATE OF THE PARTY AND STATE OF THE
State of Connecti City of Hartford					Ву:	George W Thomp	son, Senior Vice Presid	ient
On this the day of , , before me personally appeared George W. Thompson, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.								
		set my hand and offic day of June, 2011.	ial seal.	OTARDE NO MANAGEMENT OF THE PUBLIC MANAGEMENT		Man	in C. J.	theoult y Public

58440-4-09 Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this

ر الم

Kori M. Johanson Assistant Secretary



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.